

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHICAGO WOMEN IN TRADES,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ACTING
SECRETARY OF LABOR VINCENT
MICONE, OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF THE
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET RUSSELL VOUGHT, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE PAMELA BONDI,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-02005

Judge: Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Chicago Women in Trades	2
B. EO 14151, “Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing”	2
C. EO 14173, “Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity”	2
D. The Government Cannot Define the Scope of the Anti-Diversity EOs.....	3
E. The Executive Branch Has Already Acted to Enforce the Anti-Diversity EOs.....	4
F. The EOs Threaten CWIT’s Federally Funded Grants.....	5
G. The EOs Have a Chilling Effect on CWIT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Anti-Diversity EOs Violate the First Amendment	8
A. The EOs are Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	8
1. The EOs Do Not Identify Prohibited Conduct.....	8
2. The EOs Allow for Arbitrary Enforcement.....	9
B. The EOs are Unconstitutionally Viewpoint Specific	10
C. The EOs Impose Unconstitutional Conditions	10
II. The EOs are Unconstitutionally Vague in Violation of the Fifth Amendment.....	11
III. The EOs Violate the Separation Of Powers and the Spending Clause	12
IV. CWIT Will be Irreparably Harmed Absent Relief and the Government Will Suffer No Harm.....	14
V. CWIT’s Requested Relief is in the Public Interest	14
VI. CWIT’s Requested Relief Should be Nationwide in Scope.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	8, 9
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 13, 15
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	12
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....11, 12

Gresham v. Peterson,
225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)11

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Mario Cnty. Bldg. Auth.,
63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)14

Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire,
676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012)11

HIAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)15

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 365 v. City of E. Chicago,
56 F.4th 437 (7th Cir. 2022)8, 14

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 58910

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....10

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....11

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....9, 10

Nat’l Assoc. of Diversity Officers in Higher Ed., et al. v. Donald J. Trump, et al.,
No. 1:25-CV-00333-ABA, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025)3, 4, 9, 15

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits et al v. OMB et al,
1:25-cv-00239 (D.D.C 2025), ECF No. 30.....5

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....11

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....8, 12

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....11

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Sherman v. Twp. High Sch. Dist. 214</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	10
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Vendors, Inc. v. Lake Cnty., Illinois</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	10
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 50.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 2503.....	5
Pub. L. No. 102-530, 106 Stat. 3465 § 2 (1992).....	5
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-641, 653 (1998)	6
Pub. L. No. 113-128, 128 Stat. 1425 (2014).....	7
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182, 1548 (2020).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	15
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1	13
U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7	13
Other Authorities	
11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	14
